

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**19-1297**

---

**KENNETH LEE DOSS**

**V.**

**STATE OF IOWA**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JUDGE RICHARD B. CLOGG.**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**Raya D. Dimitrova  
Carr Law Firm, P.L.C.  
300 Walnut Street, Suite 140  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 875-4868**

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/  
APPELLANT**

**Thomas J. Miller  
Attorney General of Iowa  
Criminal Appeals Division  
Hoover State Office Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319**

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/  
APPELLEE**

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service and Filing .....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Routing Statement.....	11
Argument I.....	11
A. Insufficient Evidence Existed to Support the Convictions.....	13
B. Even if the Rules are Collateral, Mr. Bennett Was Still Ineffective.....	17
C. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Call Necessary Witnesses..	19
Argument II.....	22
A. Use of the Internet.....	22
B. Dating, Attending Church, Obtaining Counseling, and Other Restrictions.....	24
Conclusion.....	27
Notice of Request for Oral Argument.....	27
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Peckingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730, 1736 (2017).....	23,24
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (Iowa 2010).....	13
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	23
Strickland v. Washington, 446 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
State v. Aschbrenner, 926 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019).....	23,24
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	11,22
State v. Hallock, 764 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2012).....	13,14,16,18
State v. Utter, 803 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2011).....	19
State v. Tripp, 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010).....	22
State v. Canal, 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009).....	11,22
State v. Bearse, 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008).....	11
State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	12
State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	19
State v. Kress, 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001).....	14,15,18
State v. Carney, 584 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1998).....	13
Kinnersly v. State, 494 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1993).....	15
Mott v. State, 407 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1987).....	15
Saadig v. State, 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986).....	15

Meier v. State, 337 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1983).....	16,18
State v. Boone, 298 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1980).....	12,13
State v. Woolsey, 240 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1976) .....	15
State v. Warner, 229 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1975).....	13
State v. Warner, 229 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1975).....	15
State v. Christensen, 201 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1972).....	15
Strader v. Garrison, 661 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17
United States v. Caravayo, 809 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2015).....	25
United States v. Behren, 65 F. Supp.3d 1140 (Dist. Colo. 2014).....	24
Doe v. Nebraska, 898 F. Supp.2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	24

<b><u>Statutes, Court Rules, and Constitutional Cites:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
First Amendment to United States Constitution.....	27
Eighth Amendment to United States Constitution.....	27
Article I, Section 7 of the Iowa Constitution.....	27
Article I, Section 9 of the Iowa Constitution.....	27
Article I, Section 17 of the Iowa Constitution.....	27
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.8(2)(b)(2).....	14
